RESOLUTION NO. 297

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 68 FOR 2019 REGARDING ANCILLARY
LAUNDRY SERVICES FOR ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS IN THE EXPANDED
IN HOME SERVICES TO THE ELDERLY PROGRAM (EISEP)

Introduced: 7/8/19
By Messrs. Touchette, Beston and Hogan:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 68 for 2019, this Honorable Body authorized an
agreement with New York State Industries for the Disabled in an amount not to
exceed $100,000 regarding laundry services under EISEP with the understanding
that said service would be subcontracted to Plaza Linens at the rate of $24 per bag of
laundry per week per client ($10 for each additional bag with Albany County
Department of Social Services approval) for the term commencing April 1, 2019 and
ending March 31, 2020, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Albany County Department of Social
Services has indicated that due to increases in minimum wage and transportation
and supply costs, the provider is requesting a rate of $30 per bag ($15 for each
additional bag with Albany County Department of Social Services approval), and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Social Services has
requested an amendment to the agreement with the New York State Industries for
the Disabled to reflect a prospective rate of $30 per bag of laundry per week per client
($15 for each additional bag with Albany County Department of Social Services
approval) rather than the $24 per bag of laundry per week per client ($10 for each
additional bag with Albany County Department of Social Services approval), with the
maximum allowable amount remaining at $100,000 for the term commencing April
1, 2019 and ending March 31, 2020, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 68 for
2019 1s hereby amended to reflect a prospective rate of $30 per bag of laundry per
week per client ($15 for each additional bag with Albany County Department of Social
Services approval) rather than the $24 per bag of laundry per week per client ($10
for each additional bag with Albany County Department of Social Services approval),
with the maximum allowable amount remaining at $100,000 for the term
commencing April 1, 2019 and ending March 31, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said
agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate State and County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote — 7/8/19



